segment. In addition, revenues and gross profit information by service type are provided herein for purposes of further
analysis.
The Company has completed several acquisitions from April 1, 2007 through June 30, 2008 that have had an impact
on the Company�s consolidated financial statements and, more specifically, North America Voice Services for the
periods under review. During Fiscal 2009, the Company acquired UCI Communications LLC (�UCI�). Fiscal 2008
acquisitions include (i) B & C Telephone, Inc. (�B&C�) and (ii) BellSouth Communication Systems, LLC d/b/a AT&T
Communication Systems Southeast�s (�AT&T�) NEC TDM voice CPE business line in AT&T�s southeast region
(�AT&T�s southeast NEC TDM business�). The acquisitions noted above are collectively referred to as the �Acquired
Companies.� The results of operations of the Acquired Companies are included within the Company�s Consolidated
Statements of Income beginning on their respective acquisition dates.
The Company incurs certain expenses (i.e., stock-based compensation expense and expenses incurred as a result of
certain acquisitions) that it excludes when evaluating the continuing operations of the Company. The following table
is included to provide a schedule of the current and an estimate of these future expenses for Fiscal 2009 (by quarter)
based on information available to the Company as of June 30, 2008.

1Q09 2Q09 3Q09 4Q09
Fiscal
2009

Selling, general &
administrative expenses
Asset write-up depreciation
expense on acquisitions   $ 448   $ 467   $ 453   $ 471   $ 1,839
Stock-based compensation expense 542 854 853 835 3,084

Total 990 1,321 1,306 1,306 4,923

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 33

Intangibles amortization
Amortization of intangible assets
on acquisitions 1,791 1,863 1,863 1,863 7,380

Total   $ 2,781   $ 3,184   $ 3,169   $ 3,169   $ 12,303

18

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

The following table is included to provide a schedule of these expenses during Fiscal 2008 (by quarter).

1Q08 2Q08 3Q08 4Q08
Fiscal
2008

Selling, general &
administrative expenses
Asset write-up depreciation
expense on acquisitions   $ 659   $ 448   $ 457   $ 614   $ 2,178
Stock-based compensation expense 1,716 1,155 (152) 498 3,217

Total 2,375 1,603 305 1,112 5,395

Intangibles amortization
Amortization of intangible assets
on acquisitions 2,269 1,298 1,335 1,599 6,501

Total   $ 4,644   $ 2,901   $ 1,640   $ 2,711   $ 11,896

The following table provides information on Revenues and Operating income by reportable geographic segment
(North America, Europe and All Other). The table below should be read in conjunction with the following
discussions.

Three (3) months ended June 30,
2008 2007

% of
total

% of
total

$ revenue $ revenue

Revenues
North America   $ 196,336 81.0%   $ 210,002 83.2%
Europe 35,768 14.7% 32,799 13.0%
All Other 10,449 4.3% 9,490 3.8%

Total   $ 242,553 100%   $ 252,291 100%

Operating income
North America   $ 14,484   $ 10,582
% of North America revenues 7.4% 5.0%

Europe   $ 3,813   $ 3,948
% of Europe revenues 10.7% 12.0%

All Other   $ 1,551   $ 1,639
% of All Other revenues 14.8% 17.3%

Total   $ 19,848 8.2%   $ 16,169 6.4%

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 35

19

Edgar Filing: BLACK BOX CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

The following table provides information on Revenues and Gross profit by service type (Data Services, Voice
Services and Hotline Services). The table below should be read in conjunction with the following discussions.

Three (3) months ended June 30,
2008 2007

% of
total

% of
total

$ revenue $ revenue

Revenues
Data Services   $  46,884 19.3%   $  46,165 18.3%
Voice Services 140,030 57.7% 149,987 59.4%
Hotline Services 55,639 23.0% 56,139 22.3%